has been used

for financing

the Mendoza

oil project and

approximately

HK$13.3

million was

used as general

working capital

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the

12-month period immediately preceding 9 May 2011, being the last trading day before the publication of

this announcement.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately

after completion of the Placing (assuming all Placing Shares are sold) but before completion of

the Subscription; and (iii) after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription (in each case

assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement except for the issue of Subscription Shares) will be as follows:

Existing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing but

before the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

The Vendor (Note 1) 3,982,329,755 20.50 2,702,329,755 13.91 3,982,329,755 19.23

City Smart International

Investment Limited (Note 2) 74,668,568 0.38 74,668,568 0.38 74,668,568 0.36

The Vendor together with parties

acting in concert with it 4,056,998,323 20.88 2,776,998,323 14.29 4,056,998,323 19.59

Rich Concept Worldwide Limited

(Note 3) 1,258,108,277 6.48 1,258,108,277 6.48 1,258,108,277 6.08

Mr. Wong Chi Wing Joseph 58,966,000 0.30 58,966,000 0.30 58,966,000 0.29

Mr. Chu Kwok Chi Robert 338,529,383 1.74 338,529,383 1.74 338,529,383 1.63

Placees – – 1,280,000,000 6.59 1,280,000,000 6.18

Other Public Shareholders 13,716,173,902 70.60 13,716,173,902 70.60 13,716,173,902 66.23

Total 19,428,775,885 100.00 19,428,775,885 100.00 20,708,775,885 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is a company wholly-owned by South America Petroleum Investment Holdings Limited, a company

beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Shaozhang.

(2) City Smart International Investment Limited is a company beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Shaozhang

(3) The entire share capital of Rich Concept Worldwide Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Chi Wing,

Joseph, the Chairman of the Company.

7

TERMS USED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

“Acting in concert” has the meaning ascribed to it under The Hong Kong Code on Takeovers

and Mergers

“Company” EPI (Holdings) Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited